Public Document Pack

Standards Committee
Members
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held
on Wednesday, 8 January 2020.

Kim Wright, Chief Executive
December 23 2019

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye

Joy Walton

Councillor Bill Brown

Fasil Bhatti

Councillor Jim Mallory

Gill Butler

Councillor Hilary Moore

David Roper-Newman

Councillor Pauline Morrison

Cathy Sullivan

Councillor Alan Smith

Leslie Thomas QC

Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Sue Hordijenko
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Liam Curran

Standards Committee
Agenda
Wednesday, 8 January 2020
7.00 pm, Committee Room 3 - Civic Suite
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
For more information contact: Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 (Tel: 020 8314 9365)
Part 1
Item

Pages

1.

Declaration of interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5-7

3.

Annual Complaints Report 2018-19

8 - 39

4.

Annual Review of Whistleblowing Referrals and Policy

40 - 58

5.

Review of Compliance with Member Code of Conduct

59 - 72

6.

Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life
The Director of Law will make a presentation at the meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Agenda Item 1
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Report Title

Declarations of Interests

Key Decision

No

Ward

n/a

Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Item No. 1

Date: January 8 2020

Declaration of interests
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on
the agenda.
1

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member
Code of Conduct :(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2

Disclosable pecuniary interests ar
[...]
t or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or
of which you are a governor;
Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
Allowances, payment or indemnity for members
Ceremonial honours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\2\6\ai00024620\$ttl5qyz3.doc

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Report Title

Minutes

Key Decision

No

Ward

n/a

Contributors

Director of Law

Class

Part 1

Item No. 2

Date: 8 January 2020

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to
the press and public held on June 19 2019 be confirmed and signed (copy attached).

Page 5

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday 19 June 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye (Chair), Bill Brown, Jim Mallory, Hilary
Moore, Pauline Morrison, Alan Smith, Eva Stamirowski, Sue Hordijenko, Olurotimi
Ogunbadewa.
Also Present Gill Butler, David Roper-Newman. Cathy Sullivan and Joy Walton.
Apologies for absence were received from Fasil Bhatti and Leslie Thomas QC.
1.

Declaration of interests
No declarations were made.

2.

Standards Committee Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 and 3
April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

Introduction and Role of the Committee
All members of the Committee and officers present introduced themselves to the
members of the Committee.
The Head of Law made a presentation to the committee on “The Council’s Ethical
Framework.”
It was agreed that the presentation would simply focus on the ethical framework
and the role of the Standards Committee and the procedures adopted on receipt of
a complaint of a breach of the Member Code of Conduct. It was explained that
there was a degree of flexibility in the determination of matters by Sub Committees
subject to the two rules of natural justice being satisfied.
It was explained that traditionally compliance with standards in Lewisham is good
and the Standards Committee is effective in keeping the profile of ethics high
within the Council.

RESOLVED that the presentation by the Head of Law be noted.
4.

Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance
Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, introduced the report and explained that
this is a standard report presented to the Standards Committee annually.

Page 6

It was explained that the document appended to the report provides the results of
the annual review and provides a summary of examples which evidenced
compliance with the Local Code of Corporate Governance.
It was commented specifically that the various induction activities for new
members was impressive.
An enquiry was raised in relation to the safeguarding partnerships and the
changes required by the Children and Social Work Act 2017. The Head of Law
explained that the local authority has no choice in this matter and confirmed that
the proposed changes are legally required. The Head of Law’s view was that the
changes will not change the position significantly.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5.

Work Programme
The Head of Law presented the item and invited the Committee to comment.
RESOLVED that the work programme shown in paragraph 3.3 be agreed.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
21 November 2019
The meeting ended at 7:30 pm

Page2 7

Agenda Item 3
Standards Committee
Title

Annual Complaints Report 2018-19

Key decision

No

Wards

All wards

Contributors

Director of Public Services

Class

Part 1

Item no

8 January 2020

1

Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides performance information on complaints dealt with by the Council and
its housing partners at stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints procedure as well as
complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MP’s received during 2018/19.
There were a total of 7,828 complaints and enquiries received in 2018/19. This represents
an 12% increase when compared to 2017/18 when we received 6,992.

1.2

This report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult and
children’s social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised according to
statutory guidance.

1.3

The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) report is attached at Appendix 1. The IA dealt with 96
complaints between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019, of which she upheld or partly upheld
26%. The IA responded to 83% within the 30-day response standard and identified a
number of issues from the complaints and makes recommendations for improvement.

1.4

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) report is attached at
Appendix 2. In 2018/19, the LGSCO made decisions on a total of 31 cases, which is 7
more than last year. The report is attached at Appendix 2.

2

Purpose of Report

2.1

To provide information on complaints performance in 2018/19.

3.

Recommendation
The committee is recommended to:

3.1

Note the contents of the report.

4

Introduction

4.1

This report summarises how the Council and its housing partners performed when dealing
with complaints and how it is using the feedback from complaints to improve services. The
report does not cover statutory complaints received for adult and children’s social care that
are subject to separate reports.

Page 8

1

4.2

Also included is a summary of the Independent Adjudicator’s report and a summary of the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO’s) Annual Review with the full
reports attached as appendices.

5.

Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, MP, Mayor and Councillor Enquiries

5.1

The standard response times and responsibilities for responding to complaints at each
stage are:
Stage 1 – 10 days by the Service Manager
Stage 2 – 20 days by the Corporate Complaints & Casework Team
Stage 3 – 30 days by the Independent Adjudicator
MP/Mayor/Councillor – 10 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director

5.2

The tables below show the number of complaints and enquiries dealt with by the Council
in the last financial year. The tables are broken down by directorate and show the
percentages dealt with in the standard response times. The statistics are for cases logged
into iCasework between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 compared with performance over
the same period in 2017/2018.

Table 1 – total volume of complaints and enquires by directorate Total Complaints and
Enquiries
Total Complaints & Enquiries

Directorate

2017/2018

2018/2019

% increase/decrease

Children and
Young People

257

229

-11%

Community
Services

293

306

+4%

4,664

3,765

-19%

Lewisham Homes

935

1,160

+24%

Resources &
Regeneration

843

2,368

+181%

6,992

7,828

+12%

Customer
Services

Total

Page 9

2

Page 10

3

Table 2- Stage 1 and Stage 2 Complaints by directorate with % responded to on time.

2017/
2018

Directorate

Stage 1 Complaints
2018/
Varianc
%
%
2019
e

2017/
2018

Stage 2 Complaints
2018/
Varianc
%
%
2019
e

Children and
Young
People

113

37

80

43

-33

12

49

9

22

-3

Community
Services

54

51

105

48

+51

4

50

5

100

+1

3,122

90

2,275

84

-847

81

61

52

79

-29

370

84

569

88

+199

77

90

67

93

-10

343

77

2,027

98

+1,684

31

28

17

71

-14

4,002

68

5,056

77

+1,054

205

56

150

81

-55

Customer
Services
Lewisham
Homes
Resources &
Regeneratio
n
Total

Table 3- MP, Mayor and Members enquiries by directorate*
MP
201
201
8/ Varian 7/
201
ce
201
9
8

201
Directorat 7/
e
201
8
Children
and
112 89
Young
(36) (33)
People

Mayor
Members
201
201 201
8/ Varian 7/
8/ Varian
201
ce
201 201
ce
9
8
9

CEO
201
7/
201
8

201
8/ Varian
201
ce
9

-23

8
9
(38) (22)

+1

7
30
(57) (47)

+23

144 93
(60) (66)

-48

10
15
(60) (73)

+5

67
73
(56) (64)

+6

Customer 877 837
Services
(73) (85)

-40

201 149
(51) (85)

-52

298 326
(73) (81)

+28

Lewisha
m Homes

356 320
(91) (88)

-36

23
37
(78) (86)

+14

81 135
(90) (96)

+54

Resource
s&
Regenera
tion

168 141
(80) (81)

-27

29
26
(55) (77)

-3

252 123
(87) (88)

-129

12
27
(75) (96)

+15

Total

1,6 1,4
57
80
(68) (82)

-177

271 236
(56) (81)

-35

705 687
(73) (82)

-18

66
123
(76)
(98)

+57

Communi
ty
Services

Page 11

0

8
(88)

6
(67)

13
(10
0)

45
74
(77) (99)
1
3
(10
(67)
0)

+8

+7

+29

-2

4

*figures in brackets denote the percentages dealt within the specified corporate targets.
NB: The figures in Table 2 and 3 do not include the 96 complaints handled by the
Independent Adjudicator at Stage 3 (please see Section 6 of this report).

Page 12

5

5.3

The total number of complaints and enquiries received in 2018/19 was 7828, which was an
increase of 836 (12%) on the previous year, and a continued increase from previous years
as detailed below.








5.4

2018/2019 – 7,828 complaints and enquiries received
2017/2018 – 6,992 complaints and enquiries received
2016/2017 – 5,743 complaints and enquiries received
2015/2016 – 4,308 complaints and enquiries received
2014/2015 – 4,335 complaints and enquiries received
2013/2014 – 4,430 complaints and enquiries received
2012/2013 – 4,772 complaints and enquiries received

Complaints and enquiries by ward.
The distribution of complaints received by Ward is shown below. The highest number of
complaints received per 1,000 population were from residents in Brockley ward, followed
by Ladywell. The lowest number of complaints were from residents in Downham and
Whitefoot wards.

Complaints per 1000 by ward
35

32

30

30
25
20

19 18
17 17 17 16 16 16
15 15 15

15

13 12 12

10 10

10
5
0

5.5.1

In Brockley Regenter RB3 was the main reason residents complained, followed by Refuse
and Recycling and then Council Tax.

5.5.2

The second highest number of complaints were received from residents in Ladywell and
the complaints and enquiries were about Regenter RB3, Refuse and Recycling and the
Housing Options Centre.

5.5.3

Finally, Rushey Green produced the third highest number and those consisted of the
Housing Options Centre, Council Tax and Refuse and Recycling.

5.6

Trends

5.6.1

On analysing the reasons for complaints, the top three issues identified for 2018/19 were
as follows:

Page 13

6

1.
2.
3.

Environment
Housing Strategy
Council Tax

5.6.2

This top 3 has changed from the previous year at which time Housing Needs was in the
top 3, along with Environment and Highways.

5.6.3

The services with the top three issues have provided comments on what has generated
complaints within their service area and the actions they are taking.

5.7

Environment

5.7.1

The main areas that generated complaints for Environment were Refuse and Recycling:
bin requests, Garden Waste and Food Waste.

5.7.2

The service had noticed a large increase in residents ordering bins since the fortnightly
collections were introduced and some residents were ordering additional bins instead of
trying to reduce their waste. The service have now introduced a new bin ordering system
via the Customer Relationship Management System which is used mainly by the Call
Centre for booking and paying for jobs, which now prevents residents ordering domestic
bins within six months of their last order. The system also has streamlined the bin
deliveries into wards and gives customers a date to let them know when their bins will be
delivered. Environment are expecting complaints to reduce within the next few weeks,
once the system has had time to settle down. There have also been complaints about
non-collection across both services, some of these are where residents are unsure of their
collection day/week for refuse and recycling.

5.7.3

Garden Waste complaints have been a mix of missed collections, the length of time taken
to deliver a bin, the increase in cost of the service and complaints about the removal of
resident’s bins due to non-payment. The service have approximately 10,000 subscribers.

5.7.4

Food Waste again has been a mix of missed bin collection, bin replacement requests,
complaints from residents living in blocks of fl
[...]
 new homes at Wise Court, Lee
• Continuing fire safety engagement with residents
• Launching a clear corridors policy



Increasing digital engagement with residents:
Lewisham Homes continued to make improvements to their resident portal giving easy
access to our services online. 30.3% of residents signed up compared to 24.2% in
2017/18



Increase the frequency and way they look at resident satisfaction, following up areas of
dissatisfaction.
Review their offer to leaseholders with an increased focus on affordability,
transparency and communication.
Introducing communal computers in some larger independent living schemes.
Following a pilot scheme, Lewisham Homes intend to roll this out across the whole
service in 2019/20.




6

Independent Adjudicator

6.1

The Independent Adjudicator (IA) deals with Stage 3 complaints on behalf of the Council.
The IA report for the Council is attached at Appendix 1. This section summaries the IA’s
report.

6.2

The IA received 96 complaints during the year, 9 less than 2017/18. This breaks down to
69 (70%) about the Council/Regenter (down by 5 from last year); and 27 (28%) about
Lewisham Homes (down by 4 from last year).

6.3

The IA has prepared a separate annual report for Lewisham Homes that deals specifically
with any issues relating to them. The IA will attend their management team to present the
report and the Council will monitor any actions arising from it.

6.4

The IA responded to 85% of cases within the 30 day standard, this is a decrease of 6% on
the previous year.

6.5

26% of investigations were upheld, this is up from 21% in 2017/18.

6.6

Cases by directorate/partner
The table below sets out the number of Stage 3 complaints against each directorate and
each partner (percentage of withdrawn/out of jurisdiction complaints in brackets).
Table 6 – Total number of Stage 3 complaints against each directorate and each
partner
Customer Resources
Community Children Regenter Lewisham TOTAL
Services and
Services
and
Homes
Regeneration

Page 17

10

Young
People
52
7
2
4
4
27
96*
*includes 25 complaints that were withdrawn or considered to be outside the IAs
jurisdiction
6.7

Compensation
Compensation was awarded in 14 cases including those against Lewisham Homes. The
total amount of compensation paid was £6,919.50*, of which £1,400.00 was for Lewisham
Homes.

Table 7 – Amount of Compensation
Up to and
including
£100
2018/19
2017/18
2016/17
2015/16
2014/15
2013/14
2012/13
2011/12

3
2
n/a
2
n/a
4
2
2

£101 £500

More than
£501
9
9
7
6
13
8
8
9

2
3
6
10
6
4
2
1

Total

14 £6,919.50
14 £7,528.70
13 £13,699.80
18 £26,523.40
20
£9,241
16
£6,542
12 £4,259.75
12
£3,614

6.8

Comments by the IA

6.8.1

In her Annual Letter the Independent Adjudicator said ‘I have no particular concerns this
year, noting that delays by some Housing Officers in replying to my emails have been
addressed, and I have brought to the attention of senior managers two cases where stage
three comments were late. In my experience, officers continue to take complaints
seriously; accept adverse findings; and, on occasion, suggest remedies. I note that
training is proposed so that Corporate Complaints Officers – at stage two of the
complaints process – feel better equipped to do in-depth investigations, thus avoiding
escalation of complaints to me. I welcome this, as well as the invitation to contribute to that
training’.

6.9

The Council thanks the IA for her comments.

7

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2018/19

7.1

An annual review letter is produced by the LGSCO each year. This gives a summary of
statistics relating to complaints made against local authorities over the year ending 31
March 2019. A copy of the LGSCO’s annual letter is attached at Appendix 2.

7.2

The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received and the
decisions made about the authority during the period. In 2018/19 a total of 127 complaints
and enquiries were received, a decrease of 19 on 2017/18. Of the total received only 31
“detailed investigations” were carried out, of which 18 were upheld.

Page 18

11

7.3

The highest number of complaints were about:




Housing – 33 (41 in 2017/18)
Benefits and Tax – 29 (26 in 2017/18)
Education and Children’s Services – 28 (21 in 2017/18)

7.4

There was one public report issued during the year which crossed the Children and Young
People’s Service and Adult Social Care.

7.5

The LGSCO was also critical of the time taken to implement agreed remedies in two
complaints stating “Accepting fault and a willingness to put things right promptly is integral
to any good complaints system. I would ask you to take the necessary steps to address
the delay we have noted in implementing agreed remedies.”

7.6

The LGSCO provide additional information to focus the statistics more on the outcome
from complaints rather than just amounts received. The LGSCO also provides a
breakdown of “decisions made” to show how they were remedied i.e. “Advice Given”,
“Referred back for Local Resolution” etc. Included in this are “Complaints Remedied”
which are made up of complaints remedied by the LGSCO or “Satisfactorily by Authority
before LGSCO Involvement”

7.7

The LGSCO continue to publish their annual data on their website, alongside an annual
review of local government complaints. The aim is to promote transparency and
accountability.

7.8

The Council views this as a useful exercise, which affords the opportunity to reflect on the
types of complaints made and consider where improvement might be made. A dedicated
officer within the Corporate Complaints and Information Governance Team now oversees
the implementation of Ombudsman remedies.

8

Achievements in 2018/19

8.1

As detailed previously, the Council implemented the casework review creating a new
Corporate Complaints and Casework Team in February 2017. The number of enquires for
2018/2019 is slightly up with some variances across the categories but performance has
improved which is pl
[...]
s required on this, the advice of the Council’s Data
Protection Officer should be taken.

Page 57

Procedure for dealing with whistleblowing Referrals
Complainant makes referral

The Monitoring Officer (MO)
acknowledges receipt within 7
days and may ask for further
particulars
The MO conducts an initial
assessment as to whether the
complaint ought to be
investigated. The complainant is
usually interviewed at this stage

The MO will decide whether
another Council procedure is
more appropriate, e.g. Statutory
Complaints Procedure

The MO will initiate investigation
either by self or person nominated
by her

The Investigating Officer (IO) will
write to the complainant to tell them
they are investigating and give
them a time estimate for
completion, usually 28 days

The Investigation is carried out. The
IO may interview the complainant,
other parties, assess paperwork,
etc.
The IO prepares a written report of
their findings and sends it to the MO

The MO will inform the complainant
of the outcome in writing and ask
for feedback

Page 58

NO

YES

MO will inform the
complainant in
writing with
reasons

MO refers it to
the appropriate
officer and
informs the
complainant in
writing

Agenda Item 5
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Report Title

Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct

Key Decision

Item No. 5

Ward
Contributors

Kath Nicholson, Monitoring Officer

Class

Part 1

1.

Date: 8 January 2020

Summary
This report deals with the way in which Members address the need to
comply with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and seeks the
Committee’s views about whether any amendment to practice is
required or further information brought to the Committee’s attention.

2.

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to give information about the extent of
compliance with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and to seek
from the Committee any views about how practice in Lewisham could
be improved.

3.

Recommendations

3.1

To consider the information set out in this report and to consider
wh
[...]
d to violent and intimidating behaviour the Monitoring Officer
has advised that where she and the member are satisfied that
disclosure of a member’s address may lead to violence or intimidation
of the member or those associated with them details of their home
address need not be disclosed publicly. Several members have sought
to take advantage of this provision and their home address has been
removed from the publicly available Register of Interests

5.6

Hospitality & Gifts
Under the Member Code of Conduct members are required to provide
details of any gift or hospitality over the value of £25 and the source of
such gift or hospitality that they receive as a member. The Code
requires that within 28 days of receiving any gift or hospitality over the
value of £25 that they notify the Monitoring Officer of the existence and
nature of the gift or hospitality.
For the purpose of this review relevant entries for the previous year in
the relevant section of the Register of Interests have been perused in
an attempt to establish recent and current compliance with the
requirements of the Code of Conduct. The Register has been
completed by all whether by indicating hospitality received or by
completing the section with “None” . This tends to indicate that
members have a clear recognition of their need to make relevant
entries and it was highlighted in the training by the Head of Law.
Individual returns are now available on the Council website.
www.lewisham.gov.uk

6.

Complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct

6.1

Complaints of breach must be made to the Monitoring Officer, and
there is a dedicated email address for this to be done. This is widely
publicised on the Council’s website where there is a direct link
alongside
the
Complaints
Procedure.
The
address
is
monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk.

6.2

Perhaps the most telling indicator of the extent of compliance with the
Member Code of Conduct is the number of complaints of breach made
to the Council. Under changes introduced by the Localism Act 2011
the procedure for investigation of allegations of complaints of breach of
the Code of Conduct is a matter for local discretion. The Council
adopted a revised Procedure for Handling Complaints at its meeting on
the 28th June 2012, which is a much simpler procedure than that
previously in place and allows for informal resolution where appropriate

Page 64

6.3

Since the consideration of the last report on the compliance with the
Member Code of Conduct in November last year there has been 9
complaints raised against members.

6.4

A
On the 17th October 2018 an anonymous complaint was made
originally to Corporate Complaints and subsequently referred to the
Monitoring Officer alleging that a councillor did not live in the borough
and at the time of standing for election they neither lived nor worked in
the borough. It was alleged that the member had therefore been
improperly elected. The complaint also raised queries in relation to the
current entries in the Register of Members’ Interests for the councillor
which did not accurately reflect their current employment.
On investigation by the Monitoring Officer it was established that the
member was properly elected and would not now be disqualified as a
councillor if they have moved out of the borough.
In relation to the entries in the Register of Members’ Interest it was
established that the councillor had requested officers to update his
entry in the Register prior to this complaint being raised. There was
however some delay in the Register being amended but this omission
had been rectified.
The Monitoring Officer also confirmed during the course of her
investigations that the councillor had not been involved in any decision
making in which their new employment would represent a disqualifying
interest.

B
On the 14th November 2018, the Monitoring Officer received a
complaint relating to statements made by a councillor at a Labour
Party meeting and also in relation to communications b
[...]
de under it.

9.

Financial Implications
There are no specific implications arising.

10.

Crime and Disorder Implications
The Code of Conduct deals with the promotion of the highest standards
of behaviour, and the prevention of breaches of the Member Code of
Conduct which may well amount to criminal behaviour.

11.

Human Rights Act Implications
There are no specific implications arising.

12.

Equal Opportunities Implications
There are no specific implications arising.

13.

Environmental Implications
There are no specific implications arising.

14.

Conclusion
The Member Code of Conduct appears to be well embedded in
Lewisham. There appears to be an apparent willingness by the public
to use the Member Code of Conduct to raise criticism of councillors
generally.
Several of the complaints raised have related to the behaviour of
councillors when they cannot be said to be acting on, or claiming to act
on Council business. Where that is the case the Member Code of
Conduct does not apply and there can therefore be no breach of it. This
is an issue which the Committee for Standards in Public Life have
recognised as a shortcoming. Elsewhere on the agenda for this
meeting the Monitoring Officer will present a comparison between
London Borough of Lewisham’s practice and the best practice

Page 71

promoted by the Committee for Standards in Public Life and its
proposals for changes to the law.
Some of the complaints relate to the use of social media by councillors
in their personal capacity. This too is an issue addressed by the
Committee for Standards in Public Life and members’ attention is
drawn to its proposals as set out in the Monitoring Officer’s
presentation elsewhere on the agenda.
In reviewing the Code, members may want to consider whether as is
contained in the Employee Code of Conduct it would be appropriate for
there to be a requirement not at any time to bring the Council into
disrepute, as has previously been incorporated into London Borough of
Lewisham’s Mem

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Independent Members Walton, Bhatti, Butler, Sullivan, Councillors 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Bill Brown, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore and Sue Hordijenko. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Roper-Newman, Leslie Thomas, 
Councillor Pauline Morrison and Councillor Eva Stamirowski. 
 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
None were made. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Annual Complaints Report 2018-19 
 
The Director of Public Services presented the report which provided  
performance information for 2018/19 on complaints dealt with by the Council  
and its housing partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints  
procedure and complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MPs  
logged on the Council’s complaints management system during 2018 -19. 
 
It was explained that there were a total of 7828 complaints and enquiries  
received in 2018/19 which represented a 12% increase when compared to the  
previous year.  Attention was drawn to the breakdown of complaints and  
enquiries by directorate and the percentages of those responded to within the  
standard response times appearing as Tables 1, 2 and 3. It demonstrated that  
the Council had improved in resolving complaints at the first point of contact.  
 
The Committees attention was drawn to the breakdown of complaints  
received by ward as set put at paragraph 5.4 and recent trends in relation to  
the reasons for complaints. It was noted that the top three issues identified as  
the reasons for complaints in 2018/19 were in relation to environment,  
housing strategy and Council Tax. 
 
It was explained that the Independent Adjudicator, who deals with Stage 3  
complaints on behalf of the Council, had received 9 less complaints this year.  
There was an increase this year in complaints upheld by the Independent  
Adjudicator where she had investigated.    
 
The Committee was referred to the Local Government and Social Care  
Ombudsman Annual Letter which provides a summary and commentary on  



 

 
 
 

2 

complaints made against the Council. In 2018/19 127 complaints were  
received a decrease of 19 on 2017/18.The LGSCO was critical of the time  
taken to implement agreed remedies in a couple of the complaints. 
 
The Director of Public Services confirmed that whilst there has been a  
significant increase in complaints over the last two financial years the Council  
was dealing with them faster and resolving them earlier.  
 
In response to the significant increase in complaints and enquiries in  
Resources and Regeneration the Director of Public Services could not at this  
stage provide an explanation as to why they have gone up and other areas  
have gone down.  It could possibly be due to incorrect categorisation. 
 
In response to further inquiry the Dire3cxtor of Public Services confirmed that  
Stage 2 complaints are handled by the Corporate Complaints Team and an  
independent review will be conducted.  
 
It was confirmed that whilst the Council is improving the provision of services  
online all conventional methods remain in place. In response to the specific  
concerns relating to homelessness it was explained by the Director of Public  
Services that officers remain committed to face to face contact with the right  
people. 
 
In response to an enquiry in relation to attempts to capture equalities  
information the Director of Public Services confirmed that there remained  
difficulties in obtaining such details, which would be very informative. The  
Council however remains keen to develop methods to capture such  
information. 
 
In response to an enquiry about any available benchmarking to inform how  
well the Council is doing compared to other similar local authorities. The  
Director of Public Services confirmed that whilst he could locate statistics for 
statutory complaints he could not find any statistical information for corporate  
complaints by other local authorities.  However any information would have to  
be treated with caution as no local authority complaints processes are the  
same. By way of illustration, in Lewisham we have an Independent  
Adjudicator which not many local authorities do not. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

4. Annual Review of Whistleblowing Referrals and Policy 
 
The Director of Law /Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained  
this is an annual report considered by the Committee and provides an  
opportunity for members to note referrals and to consider and suggest any  
changes. 
 
The Director of Law/Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update  
on 5 whistleblowing referrals previously referred to the Committee in  
November 2018 and on the10 referrals received since the last review. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
It was suggested that in light of recent staff changes the Whistleblowing Policy  
required amendment to reflect such changes. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. Review of Compliance with Member Code of Conduct 
 
The Director of Law/Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained  
that the report provides information about the extent of compliance with the  
Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The Director of Law/Monitoring Officer confirmed there have been nine  
complaints raised against members since consideration of the previous report  
on compliance with the Member Code of Conduct in November 2018. 
 
It was commented that the report demonstrates a high level of compliance. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 
The Director of Law gave a presentation on the Committee for Standards in  
Public Life Review of Local Government Ethical Standards. It was explained  
that this presentation was for information only at this stage. The Director of  
Law suggested that a further report be brought to the Committee allowing  
sufficient time to discuss those areas where the Council may wish to consider  
amendments to the Council’s ethical governance arrangements. 
 
It was suggested that as most decisions are made by the Mayor and Cabinet  
the focus of any training should be focused and given to such members.  The  
Director of Law confirmed that a lot of Council decisions remain the  
responsibility of members generally, for example, planning. It was accepted  
that all members will require training whether Cabinet members or not. 
 
The Director of Law confirmed that she is happy to meet with any member to  
discuss their responsibilities under the Member Code of Conduct and  
specifically to advise any member with questions in relation to their role on  
outside bodies.  
 
Members expressed the assistance in bringing this presentation to them and  
looked forward to a further report as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted and that a further report be  
brought to the Committee as soon possible.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:45pm 

 


